

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2953


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 26TH MARCH, 2025/ CHAITRA 5, 1947 (SAKA)


PROMOTIONS IN CISF AND CAPF


2953     SHRI C. VE. SHANMUGAM:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether promotion in Central Industrial Security Force (CISF) and other

Central Armed Police Forces (CAPFs) is taking place on time;


(b) if not, the reasons therefor; and


(c) the steps taken by Government to give them promotions on time?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)


(a) to (b) The Officers and personnel of CAPFs including CISF, who complete the required residency period in a particular rank/grade and fulfill other requisite conditions as per the Recruitment Rules like, qualifying of pre-promotional course, Medical Category, Benchmark,

Annual Performance Appraisal Reports etc., are considered for promotion on ‘Selection-Cum-Seniority’ on the recommendations of the Departmental

Promotion Committee. The promotion in Central Armed Police Forces

(CAPFs) including CISF is vacancy based.


(c) In order to give timely promotion in all grades of CAPFs including

CISF, Cadre Review is undertaken from time to time.
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